W _OT

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT

OF TRANSPORTATION

December 22, 2022

Mr. Gregory Murrill

Division Administrator

Attn: Mr. Azmat Hussain

Federal Highway Administration
Maryland Division

George H. Fallon Federal Building
31 Hopkins Plaza, Suite 1520
Baltimore MD 21201

Ms. Terry Garcia Crews

Regional Administrator

Attn: Mr. Anthony Jreije

Federal Transit Administration, Region III
1835 Market Street, Suite 1910
Philadelphia PA 19103-2968

Dear Mr. Murrill and Ms. Crews:

Larry Hogan
Governor

Boyd K. Rutherford
Lt. Governor

James F. Ports, Jr.
Secretary

The Maryland Department of Transportation (MDOT) hereby requests to amend the Fiscal Year
(FY) 2022-2025 Maryland Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to reflect
changes to two existing projects one new project in the FY 2023-2026 National Capital Region
Transportation Planning Board (TPB) Transportation Improvement Program (TIP).

This amendment reflects the MDOT State Highway Administration (MDOT SHA)’s updated
programmed expenditures from FY 2022 to FY 2025 for the projects below, which are already
included in or do not affect the Air Quality Conformity Determination for Visualize 2045.

Fundin FY22-FY25 Net
Project Name STIP# | TIP# g Federal Change
Source . R
(in 000’s)

MD 97 at M'ontgo'mery H11.1S Highway 5420 5420 NHPP, State, $20.173
Reconstruction, Silver Spring Local
US 15/US 40 Frederick Freeway Reconstruction 6431 6431 NHPP, State $5,159
MD 6 La Plata Safety and Accessibility 11615 11615 STBG, State $1.157
Improvements

7201 Corporate Center Drive, Hanover, Maryland 21076 | 410.865.1000 | Maryland Relay TTY 410.859.7227 | mdot.maryland.gov



Mr. Gregory Murrill
Ms. Terry Garcia Crews
Page Two

The TPB approved the amendment to its TIP on December 2, 2022. MDOT has assigned
Control #22-49 for this amendment to the STIP, and the approval and supporting documentation
are attached. Should you have additional questions or concerns, please contact Ms. Kari Snyder
at 410-865-1305, toll free 888-713-1414 or via e-mail at ksnyder3@mdot.maryland.gov, of
course, feel free to contact me directly.

Sincerely,

TZ)IZ]:;:e ()DVI T

Regional Planning Manager,
Office of Planning and Capital Programming

Attachments

cc: Ms. Kari Snyder, Regional Planner, OPCP, MDOT



TPB Steering Committee
Item 1la

TPB SR11-2023
December 2, 2022

NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION TRANSPORTATION PLANNING BOARD
777 North Capitol Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002

RESOLUTION ON AN AMENDMENT TO THE FY 2023-2026 TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) THAT IS EXEMPT FROM THE AIR QUALITY
CONFORMITY REQUIREMENT TO INCLUDE TIP ACTION 23-07.2 WHICH
ADDS FUNDING TO THE US 15/US 40 FREDERICK FREEWAY AND MD 97
AT MONTGOMERY HILLS RECONSTRUCTION PROJECTS AND ADDS A NEW
PROJECT, MD 6 LA PLATA SAFETY AND ACCESSIBILITY IMPROVEMENTS, AS
REQUESTED BY THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (MDOT)

WHEREAS, the National Capital Region Transportation Planning Board (TPB), as the federally
designated metropolitan planning organization (MPO) for the Washington region, has the
responsibility under the provisions of the Fixing America’s Surface Transportation (FAST) Act,
reauthorized November 15, 2021 when the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (I1JA) was signed
into law, for developing and carrying out a continuing, cooperative and comprehensive
transportation planning process for the metropolitan area; and

WHEREAS, the TIP is required by the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) and the Federal
Transit Administration (FTA) as a basis and condition for all federal funding assistance to state,
local and regional agencies for transportation improvements within the Washington planning
area; and

WHEREAS, on June 15, 2022 the TPB adopted the FY 2023-2026 TIP; and

WHEREAS, MDOT has requested an amendment to the FY 2023-2026 TIP to include TIP Action
23-07.2 which adds a net total of approximately $12 million to the US 15/US 40 Frederick
Freeway Reconstruction project (T6431); a net total of approximately $33.25 million to the MD
97 at Montgomery Hills Highway Reconstruction project (T5420); and about $11.4 million for
a new project, MD 6 La Plata Safety and Accessibility Improvements (T11615), as described
in the attached materials; and

WHEREAS, the attached materials include:

ATTACHMENT A) Project Overview report showing how these projects will appear in the TIP
following approval,

ATTACHMENT B) Amendment Summary report showing the changes in four-year program total,
reason for the amendment, and a Change Summary providing line-item changes
to every programmed amount by fund source, fiscal year, and project phase,

ATTACHMENT C) Fund Change Detail report for the two existing projects that shows the Change
Summary from the previous attachment in table format, and

ATTACHMENT D) Letter from MDOT dated November 22, 2022 requesting the amendments; and



WHEREAS, these projects and programs have been updated in the TPB’s Project InfoTrak
database under TIP Action 23-07.2, creating the 7th amended version of the FY 2023-2026 TIP,
which supersedes all previous versions of the TIP and can be found online at
www.mwcog.org/ProjectinfoTrak; and

WHEREAS, the US 40/US 15 and MD 97 projects are included in the Air Quality Conformity
Analysis of the 2022 Update to Visualize 2045 and the FY 2023-2026 TIP, and the MD 6 project
is exempt from the air quality conformity requirement, as defined in Environmental Protection
Agency’s (EPA) Transportation Conformity Regulations as of April 2012; and

WHEREAS, this resolution and the amendments to the FY 2023-2026 TIP shall not be
considered final until the Transportation Planning Board has had the opportunity to review and
accept these materials at its next full meeting.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Steering Committee of the National Capital
Region Transportation Planning Board amends the FY 2023-2026 TIP to include TIP Action
23-07.2 which adds a net total of approximately $12 million to the US 15/US 40 Frederick
Freeway Reconstruction project (T6431); a net total of approximately $33.25 million to the MD
97 at Montgomery Hills Highway Reconstruction project (T5420); and about $11.4 million for
a new project, MD 6 La Plata Safety and Accessibility Improvements (T11615), as described
in the attached materials.



FY 2023-2026 Transportation Improvement Program

\ National Capital Region ATTACHMENT A: Overview Report for TIP Action 23-07.2: Formal Amendment
Transportation Planning Board Requested by Maryland Department of Transportation on December 2, 2022

TIP ID T11615 Lead Agency Maryland Department of Transportation - State Highway Administration Project Type Bike/Ped

Project Name MD 6 La Plata Safety and Accessibility Improvements Project County Charles Total Cost $11,394,000

Project Limits  US 301 to Willow Lane Municipality Completion Date2029
Agency Project ID

Description The project provides safety and accessibility improvements on US 301 and Willow Lane. The project will improve accommodations for bicyclists, pedestrians, and other vulnerable users. The
project provides no additional capacity for vehicles.

Phase Source Prior FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 Future 4 Year Total Total
PE DC/STATE - $31,000 $36,000 $36,000 $36,000 - $139,000 $139,000 i
PE STBG - $284,000 $324,000 $324,000 $324,000 - $1,256,000 $1,256,000 s P
Total PE - $315,000 $360,000 $360,000 $360,000 - $1,395,000 $1,395,000 bot g, .
ROW DC/STATE - - - $25,000 $25,000 - $50,000 $50,000 8
ROW STBG - - - $225,000 $225,000 - $450,000 $450,000 H Clark Run Natu a
Total ROW - - - $250,000 $250,000 - $500,000 $500,000 arles County
CON TBD - - - - - $7,000,000 - $7,000,000 Circuit Court W\l
Total CON - - - - - $7,000,000 - $7,000,000 ) ) Reg! Medic
uTt TBD - - - - - $1,764,000 - $1,764,000 -
uT DC/STATE - - - - $73,000 - $73,000 $73,000 Howe e 3 s 3 o
uTt STBG - - - - $662,000 - $662,000 $662,000 Google 9 Ma‘;'dala ©2022, Report a map error
Total UT - - - - $735,000 $1,764,000  $735,000 $2,499,000 - : ‘
Total Programmed = - $315,000 $360,000 $610,000 $1,345,000 $8,764,000 $2,630,000  $11,394,000
Version History Current Change Reason
TIP Document MPO Approval FHWA Approval FTA Approval SCHEDULE / FUNDING / SCOPE - New project
23-07.2 Amendment 2023-2026 Pending Pending N/A


https://www.google.com/maps/@38.530437,-76.9755522,15z/data=!10m1!1e1!12b1?source=apiv3&rapsrc=apiv3
https://www.google.com/maps/@38.530437,-76.9755522,15z/data=!10m1!1e1!12b1?source=apiv3&rapsrc=apiv3
https://maps.google.com/maps?ll=38.530437,-76.975552&z=15&t=m&hl=en-US&gl=US&mapclient=apiv3
https://maps.google.com/maps?ll=38.530437,-76.975552&z=15&t=m&hl=en-US&gl=US&mapclient=apiv3

H i i ATTACHMENT A: Overview Report for TIP Action 23-07.2: Formal Amendment
\ National Capltal Region FY 2023-2026 Transportation Improvement Program

\ Transportation Planning Board Requested by Maryland Department of Transportation on December 2, 2022

TIP ID T5420 Lead Agency Maryland Department of Transportation - State Highway Administration Project Type Road - Add Capacity/Widening
Project Name  MD 97 at Montgomery Hills Highway Reconstruction County Montgomery Total Cost $57,080,000

Project Limits  MD 390 to MD 192 Municipality Completion Date2029

Agency Project IDMO2241
Description A study to evaluate and design to address MD 97 safety and accessibility improvements between MD 390 and MD 192.

Phase Source Prior FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 Future 4 Year Total Total
PE TBD - - - - - $500,000 - $500,000
PE NHPP $722,000 $1,187,000 $490,000 $490,000 $490,000 - $2,657,000 $3,379,000
PE DC/STATE = $3,626,000 $63,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 - $93,000 $3,719,000 Coferd™
Total PE =~ $4,348,000 $1,250,000 $500,000 $500,000 $500,000 $500,000  $2,750,000 $7,598,000 ‘apital Beltway.Inner. Lp§ (o5 N
ROW NHPP - $4,500,000 $8,640,000 $8,640,000 - - $21,780,000  $21,780,000 o -
ROW DC/STATE - $500,000 $960,000 $960,000 - - $2,420,000 $2,420,000 .
Total ROW - $5,000,000 $9,600,000 $9,600,000 - - $24,200,000  $24,200,000 Obor, 0 Church of God Ministry
CON TBD - - - - - $17,339,000 - $17,339,000 \ ¥ of Jesus Christ Int
Total CON - - - - - $17,339,000 - $17,339,000 ;"/”'nary o
uT TBD - - - - - $1,729,000 - $1,729,000 ) d Seminary p\ ‘ Reg
uT NHPP N - - $1,297,000  $1,556,000 - $2,853,000  $2,853,000 shookof Q P Oakp,
uT DC/STATE - - - $144,000 $173,000 - $317,000 $317,000 Gao = % Do 1
Total UT - - - $1,441,000 $1,729,000 $1,729,000  $3,170,000 $4,899,000 9 ~ Map data ©2022 Google Reporta map error
PLANNING LOCAL $3,044,000 - - - - - - $3,044,000

Total PLANNING = $3,044,000 - - - - - $3,044,000
Total Programmed = $7,392,000 $6,250,000 $10,100,000 $11,541,000 $2,229,000 $19,568,000 $30,120,000  $57,080,000

Version History Current Change Reason

TIP Document MPO Approval FHWA Approval FTA Approval SCHEDULE / FUNDING / SCOPE - Cost change(s)

23-00 Adoption 2023-2026 06/15‘/2022 08/25'/2022 08/25/2022 Funding Change(s):
23-07.2 Amendment 2023-2026 Pending Pending N/A Total project cost increased from $45,039,085 to $57,080,000


https://maps.google.com/maps?ll=39.011003,-77.04082&z=14&t=m&hl=en-US&gl=US&mapclient=apiv3
https://maps.google.com/maps?ll=39.011003,-77.04082&z=14&t=m&hl=en-US&gl=US&mapclient=apiv3

H i i ATTACHMENT A: Overview Report for TIP Action 23-07.2: Formal Amendment
\ National Capltal Region FY 2023-2026 Transportation Improvement Program

\ Transportation Planning Board Requested by Maryland Department of Transportation on December 2, 2022

TIP ID T6431 Lead Agency Maryland Department of Transportation - State Highway Administration Project Type Road - Add Capacity/Widening
Project Name US 15/US 40 Frederick Freeway Highway Reconstruction County Frederick Total Cost $182,907,000

Project Limits |1 270 to N. of Briggs Road Municipality City of Frederick Completion Date2030

Agency Project IDFR1881
Description  Planning and preliminary engineering project to improve safety and mainline operations along US 15 and US 40 from 1-270 to north of Biggs Ford Road.

Phase Source Prior FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 Future 4 Year Total Total
PE NHPP $1,069,000 $4,300,000 $3,150,000 $2,195,000 - - $9,645,000 $10,714,000
PE DC/STATE $119,000 $450,000 $200,000 $110,000 - - $760,000 $879,000
Total PE = $1,188,000 $4,750,000 $3,350,000 $2,305,000 - - $10,405,000 $11,593,000
ROW TBD - - - - - $1,811,000 - $1,811,000
ROW NHPP - - $1,630,000 $1,630,000 $1,630,000 - $4,890,000 $4,890,000 i ray
ROW DC/STATE - - $181,000 $181,000 $181,000 - $543,000 $543,000 . ]
Total ROW - - $1,811,000  $1,811,000  $1,811,000  $1,811,000 $5,433,000 $7,244,000 Sl 3 oudd]
CON TBD - - - - - $102,644,000 - $102,644,000 (D]
CON NHPP - - - - $48,841,000 B $48,841,000 $48,841,000
CON DC/STATE - - - - $5,427,000 - $5,427,000 $5,427,000
Total CON - - - - $54,268,000 $102,644,000 $54,268,000 $156,912,000
uT NHPP - - - $1,432,000 $1,718,000 B $3,150,000 $3,150,000 4
uT DC/STATE - - - $159,000 $191,000 - $350,000 $350,000 2 Gooale Z
Total UT - - - $1 ,591 7000 $1 ,9097000 - $37500’000 $3’500,000 ;&g_,-,n MILE Map data ©2022 Google Report a map error
PLANNING NHPP $411,000 - - - - - - $411,000
PLANNING DC/STATE $3,247,000 - - - - - - $3,247,000
Total PLANNING = $3,658,000 $3,658,000

Total Programmed =~ $4,846,000 $4,750,000 $5,161,000 $5,707,000 $57,988,000 $104,455,000 $73,606,000 $182,907,000

Version History Current Change Reason
TIP Document MPO Approval FHWA Approval FTA Approval SCHEDULE / FUNDING / SCOPE - Cost change(s)
23-00 Adoption 2023-2026 06/15/2022 08/25/2022 08/25/2022

: : Funding Change(s):
23-07.2 Amendment 2023-2026 Pending Pending N/A Total project cost increased from $149,655,000 to $182,907,000


https://maps.google.com/maps?ll=39.443919,-77.416623&z=12&t=m&hl=en-US&gl=US&mapclient=apiv3
https://maps.google.com/maps?ll=39.443919,-77.416623&z=12&t=m&hl=en-US&gl=US&mapclient=apiv3

ATTACHMENT B: Summary Report for TIP Action 23-07.2: Formal Amendment
FY 2023-2026 Transportation Improvement Program
Requested by Maryland Department of Transportation on December 2, 2022

TIPID [PROJECT TITLE COST BEFORE COST AFTER COST CHANGE (% CHANGE CHANGE REASON |CHANGE SUMMARY
T11615 [MD 6 La Plata Safety and Accessibility Improvements Project $0 $11,394,000 $11,394,000 - New project PROJECT CHANGES (FROM PREVIOUS VERSION): TBD
> Add funds in FFY 27 in CON for $7,000,000 UT for $1,764,000
DC/STATE
> Add funds in FFY 23 in PE for $31,000
> Add funds in FFY 24 in PE for $36,000
> Add funds in FFY 25 in PE for $36,000 ROW for $25,000
> Add funds in FFY 26 in PE for $36,000 ROW for $25,000 UT for $73,000
STBG
> Add funds in FFY 23 in PE for $284,000
> Add funds in FFY 24 in PE for $324,000
> Add funds in FFY 25 in PE for $324,000 ROW for $225,000
> Add funds in FFY 26 in PE for $324,000 ROW for $225,000 UT for $662,000
Tntalnrmiect roct €11 204 00NN
T5420 [MD 97 at Montgomery Hills Highway Reconstruction $45,039,085 $57,080,000 $12,040,915 27 Cost change(s) PROJECT CHANGES (FROM PREVIOUS VERSION):

TBD

+ Increase funds in FFY 27 in PE from $0 to $500,000

+ Increase funds in FFY 27 in CON from $0 to $17,339,000

- Decrease funds in FFY 27 in OTHER from $30,200,000 to $0

+ Increase funds in FFY 27 in UT from $0 to $1,729,000

DC/STATE

- Decrease funds in FFY 22 in ROW from $1,197,000 to $0

+ Increase funds in FFY 23 in PE from $28,000 to $63,000

+ Increase funds in FFY 23 in ROW from $85 to $500,000

+ Increase funds in FFY 24 in PE from $0 to $10,000

+ Increase funds in FFY 24 in ROW from $85,000 to $960,000

> Add funds in FFY 25 in PE for $10,000 ROW for $960,000 UT for $144,000
> Add funds in FFY 26 in PE for $10,000 UT for $173,000

NHPP

- Decrease funds in FFY 22 in PE from $1,464,000 to $458,000

- Decrease funds in FFY 22 in ROW from $60,000 to $0

- Decrease funds in FFY 23 in PE from $1,679,000 to $1,187,000
+ Increase funds in FFY 23 in ROW from $1,696,000 to $4,500,000
+ Increase funds in FFY 24 in PE from $0 to $490,000

+ Increase funds in FFY 24 in ROW from $1,696,000 to $8,640,000
> Add funds in FFY 25 in PE for $490,000 ROW for $8,640,000 UT for $1,297,000
> Add funds in FFY 26 in PE for $490,000 UT for $1,556,000




T6431

US 15/US 40 Frederick Freeway Highway Reconstruction

Grand Total:

$149,655,000

$194,694,085

$182,907,000

$33,252,000

$251,381,000 $56,686,915

22

Cost change(s)

PROJECT CHANGES (FROM PREVIOUS VERSION):

TBD

+ Add funds in FFY 27 in ROW for$1,811,000 CON for $102,644,000

- Decrease funds in FFY 27 in OTHER from $134,100,000 to $0
DC/STATE

- Decrease funds in FFY 19 in PLANNING from $1,780,000 to $1,419,000
- Decrease funds in FFY 19 in PE from $431,000 to $0

- Decrease funds in FFY 20 in PE from $212,000 to $0

- Decrease funds in FFY 21 in PE from $45,000 to $44,000

+ Increase funds in FFY 23 in PE from $200,000 to $450,000

+ Increase funds in FFY 24 in PE from $150,000 to $200,000

+ Increase funds in FFY 24 in ROW from $0 to $181,000

+ Increase funds in FFY 25 in ROW from $0 to $181,000

+ Increase funds in FFY 25 in UT from $0 to $159,000

> Add funds in FFY 26 in ROW for $181,000 CON for $5,427,000 UT for $191,000
NHPP

+ Increase funds in FFY 22 in PLANNING from $50,000 to $411,000

- Decrease funds in FFY 22 in PE from $1,496,000 to $1,069,000

+ Increase funds in FFY 23 in PE from $3,990,000 to $4,300,000

+ Increase funds in FFY 24 in PE from $2,993,000 to $3,150,000

+ Increase funds in FFY 24 in ROW from $0 to $1,630,000

+ Increase funds in FFY 25 in ROW from $0 to $1,630,000

+ Increase funds in FFY 25 in UT from $0 to $1,432,000

> Add funds in FFY 26 in ROW for $1,630,000 CON for $48,841,000 UT for $1,718,000




ATTACHMENT C: Fund Detail Change Report for TIP Action 23-07.2: Formal Amendment

FY 2023-2026 Transportation Improvement Program

Requested by Maryland Department of Transportation on December 2, 2022

SOURCE [TIP ACTION |PRIOR TOTAL FUTURE TOTAL [GRAND TOTAL
PE [Row [con  Jur [ToTAL PE [row [con Jur  [roTAL PE [row [con [ur [ToTAL PE [Row [con [ut [ToTAL
TIP ID T6431 - US 15/US 40 Frederick Freeway Highway Reconstruction
23-00 $4,371,000| $200,000 $0 $0 $0| $200,000( $150,000 $0 $0 $0 $150,000( $110,000 $0 $0 $0 $110,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,831,000
DC/STATE | 23-07.2 $3,366,000| $450,000 $0 $0 $0| $450,000( $200,000| $181,000 $0 $0 $381,000( $110,000| $181,000 $0| $159,000 $450,000 $0| $181,000( $5,427,000| $191,000| $5,799,000 $0| $10,446,000
DELTA -$1,005,000( $250,000 $0 $0 $0| $250,000 $50,000( $181,000 $0 $0 $231,000 $0| $181,000 $0| $159,000 $340,000 $0| $181,000( $5,427,000| $191,000| $5,799,000 $0 $5,615,000
23-00 $1,546,000| $3,990,000 $0 $0 $0] $3,990,000 $2,993,000 $0 $0 $0| $2,993,000( $2,195,000 $0 $0 $0| $2,195,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0| $10,724,000
NHPP 23-07.2 $1,480,000]| $4,300,000 $0 $0 $0| $4,300,000( $3,150,000( $1,630,000 $0 $0| $4,780,000| $2,195,000( $1,630,000 $0| $1,432,000( $5,257,000 $0| $1,630,000( $48,841,000| $1,718,000| $52,189,000 $0| $68,006,000
DELTA -$66,000| $310,000 $0 $0 $0| $310,000( $157,000($1,630,000 $0 $0| $1,787,000 $0| $1,630,000 $0| $1,432,000( $3,062,000 $0| $1,630,000( $48,841,000| $1,718,000| $52,189,000 $0| $57,282,000
23-00 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0| $134,100,000| $134,100,000
TBD 23-07.2 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0| $104,455,000| $104,455,000
DELTA $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0| -$29,645,000| -$29,645,000
23-00 $5,917,000| $4,190,000 $0 $0 $0| $4,190,000( $3,143,000 $0 $0 $0| $3,143,000( $2,305,000 $0 $0 $0| $2,305,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0| $134,100,000| $149,655,000
TOTAL 23-07.2 $4,846,000| $4,750,000 $0 $0 $0| $4,750,000( $3,350,000( $1,811,000 $0 $0| $5,161,000| $2,305,000( $1,811,000 $0| $1,591,000( $5,707,000 $0| $1,811,000( $54,268,000| $1,909,000 | $57,988,000| $104,455,000| $182,907,000
DELTA -$1,071,000( $560,000 $0 $0 $0| $560,000( $207,000($1,811,000 $0 $0| $2,018,000 $0| $1,811,000 $0| $1,591,000( $3,402,000 $0| $1,811,000( $54,268,000| $1,909,000| $57,988,000| -$29,645,000| $33,252,000
TIP ID T5420 - MD 97 at Montgomery Hills Highway Reconstruction
23-00 $4,823,000 $28,000 $85 $0 $0 $28,085 $0 $85,000 $0 $0 $85,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,936,085
DC/STATE | 23-07.2 $3,626,000 $63,000( $500,000 $0 $0[ $563,000 $10,000 $960,000 $0 $0 $970,000 $10,000( $960,000 $0[ $144,000( $1,114,000( $10,000 $0 $0| $173,000 $183,000 $0 $6,456,000
DELTA -$1,197,000 $35,000( $499,915 $0 $0| $534,915 $10,000( $875,000 $0 $0 $885,000 $10,000( $960,000 $0[ $144,000( $1,114,000( $10,000 $0 $0| $173,000 $183,000 $0 $1,519,915
23-00 $3,044,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,044,000
LOCAL 23-07.2 $3,044,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,044,000
DELTA $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
23-00 $1,788,000| $1,679,000( $1,696,000 $0 $0| $3,375,000 $0| $1,696,000 $0 $0| $1,696,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,859,000
NHPP 23-07.2 $722,000( $1,187,000| $4,500,000 $0 $0| $5,687,000| $490,000( $8,640,000 $0 $0[ $9,130,000( $490,000( $8,640,000 $0($1,297,000( $10,427,000 [ $490,000 $0 $0| $1,556,000| $2,046,000 $0| $28,012,000
DELTA -$1,066,000( -$492,000| $2,804,000 $0 $0| $2,312,000| $490,000( $6,944,000 $0 $0[ $7,434,000( $490,000( $8,640,000 $0( $1,297,000( $10,427,000 [ $490,000 $0 $0( $1,556,000| $2,046,000 $0| $21,153,000
23-00 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,200,000| $30,200,000
TBD 23-07.2 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $19,568,000| $19,568,000
DELTA $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0| -$10,632,000| -$10,632,000
23-00 $9,655,000| $1,707,000( $1,696,085 $0 $0| $3,403,085 $0([ $1,781,000 $0 $0| $1,781,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,200,000| $45,039,085
TOTAL 23-07.2 $7,392,000| $1,250,000 | $5,000,000 $0 $0( $6,250,000( $500,000( $9,600,000 $0 $0($10,100,000( $500,000( $9,600,000 $0($1,441,000( $11,541,000( $500,000 $0 $0| $1,729,000( $2,229,000 $19,568,000| $57,080,000
DELTA -$2,263,000( -$457,000| $3,303,915 $0 $0( $2,846,915( $500,000( $7,819,000 $0 $0[ $8,319,000( $500,000($9,600,000 $0($1,441,000( $11,541,000( $500,000 $0 $0|$1,729,000( $2,229,000| -$10,632,000| $12,040,915




Larry Hogan
Governor

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Boyd K. Rutherford
OF TRANSPORTATION Lt. Governor

James F. Ports, Jr.
Secretary

November 22, 2022

The Honorable Pamela Sebesky

Chairman

National Capital Region Transportation Planning Board
Metropolitan Washington Council of Governments

777 North Capitol Street, NE, Suite 300

Washington DC 20002

Dear Chairman Sebesky:

The Maryland Department of Transportation (MDOT) requests the following amendment to the
Maryland potion of the National Capital Region Transportation Planning Board’s (TPB) Fiscal
Year (FY) 2023-2026 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for one new and two existing
MDOT State Highway Administration (SHA) projects as described below and in the attached
memo.

This action reflects MDOT SHA’s updated programmed expenditures and project schedule from
FY 2023 to FY 2026 for the projects below, including the additions of the new increases in
funding from the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (I1JA). As these projects are either
already included in or do not affect the Air Quality Conformity Determination for Visualize
2045, this additional funding will not affect the determination.

TIP ID Project Amount of Comment
New Funding
(In 000s)
5420 MD 97 at Montgomery Hills $24,851 Add new funds and reallocate
Highway Reconstruction, Silver previously designated funds for
Spring preliminary engineering, right-of-
way, and utilities.
6431 US 15/US 40 Frederick $63,968 Add new funds and reallocate
Freeway Reconstruction previously designated funds for
preliminary engineering, right-of-
way, construction, and utilities.
11615 MD 6 La Plata Safety and $2,630 Adds new project with funds for
Accessibility Improvements preliminary engineering, right-of-
way, and utilities.

7201 Corporate Center Drive, Hanover, Maryland 21076 | 410.865.1000 | Maryland Relay TTY 410.859.7227 | mdot.maryland.gov



The Honorable Pamela Sebesky
Page Two

MDOT requests that this amendment be approved by the TPB Steering Committee at its
December 2, 2022 meeting.

The revised funding status will not impact scheduling or funding availability for other projects in
the current TIP, which continues to be fiscally constrained. The cost does not affect the portion
of the federal funding which was programmed for transit, or any allocations of state aid in lieu of
federal aid to local jurisdictions.

We appreciate your cooperation in this matter. Should you have additional questions or
concerns, please contact Ms. Kari Snyder, MDOT Office of Planning and Capital Programming
(OPCP) Regional Planner at 410-865-1305, toll free 888-713-1414 or via e-mail at
ksnyder3@modt.maryland.gov. Ms. Snyder will be happy to assist you. Of course, please feel
free to contact me directly.

Sincerely,

Tyson Byrne

Regional Planning Manager

Office of Planning and Capital Programming

Attachment

cc: Ms. Kari Snyder, Regional Planner, OPCP, MDOT



Larry Hogan
M Governor
D I Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Lt Governor
OF TRANSPORTATION James F. Ports, Jr.
Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Tim Smith, P.E.
ADMINISTRATION Administrator
e A
MEMORANDUM
TO: OPCP DIRECTOR HEATHER MURPHY
ATTN: OPCP REGIONAL PLANNING MANAGER TYSON BYRNE
OPCP REGIONAL PLANNER KARI SNYDER
FROM: OPPE DEPUTY DIRECTOR ERIC BECKETT/ W
SUBJECT: REQUEST TO AMEND THE FY 2023-2026 NATIONAL CAPITAL

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING BOARD (TPB) TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP)

DATE: NOVEMBER 22, 2022

RESPONSE
REQUESTED BY: N/A

PURPOSE OF MEMORANDUM

To request the MDOT Office of Planning and Capital Programming approve and forward to TPB for its
approval the following TIP amendments.

SUMMARY

The MDOT State Highway Administration (MDOT SHA) hereby requests amendment of the FY 2023-
2026 TPB TIP to reflect the following actions.

TIP PROJECT PHASE NEW FUNDING
5420 MD 97 at Montgomery Hills Highway Reconstruction ENG ($492,000)
$1,535,000

RW $20,638,000

uT $3,170,000

6431 US 15/US 40 Frederick Freeway Reconstruction ENG $767,000
RW $5,433,000

CO $54,268,000

uTt $3,500,000

11615 MD 6 La Plata Safety and Accessibility Improvements ENG $1,395,000
RW $500,000

uT $735,000

ANALYSIS

MD 97 at Montgomery Hills Highway Reconstruction (TPB 542(0) — This requested amendment reflects
the reduction of $492,000 in FY 2023-2026 TPB TIP preliminary engineering funding for TPB 5420.
This amendment also reflects the addition of $1,535,000 in funds for preliminary engineering, the
addition of $20,638,000 for right-of-way, and the addition of $3,170,000 for utilities. The MDOT SHA

707 North Calvert St., Baltimore, MD 21202 | 410.545.5675 | 1.888.204.4828 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov



Ms. Heather Murphy
Page Two

requests this amendment in order that the FY 2023-2026 TPB TIP reflects MDOT SHA’s updated
programmed project expenditures and project schedule in FY 2023-2026. The project’s total cost, as
documented in the FY 2023-2026 TPB TIP, is increasing from $45,039,085 to $57,080,000, including
funding programmed in years prior to and beyond the FY 2023-2026 TPB TIP.

US 15/US 40 Frederick Freeway Reconstruction (TPB 6431) — This requested amendment reflects the
addition of $767,000 in FY 2023-2026 TPB TIP preliminary engineering funding for TPB 6431. This
amendment also reflects the addition of $5,433,000 in funds for right-of-way, the addition of
$54,268,000 in funds for construction, and the addition of $3,500,000 in funds for utilities. The MDOT
SHA requests this amendment in order that the FY 2023-2026 TPB TIP reflects MDOT SHA’s updated
programmed project expenditures and project schedule in FY 2023-2026. The project’s total cost, as
documented in the FY 2023-2026 TPB TIP, is increasing from $149,655,000 to $182,907,000, including
funding programmed in years prior to and beyond the FY 2023-2026 TPB TIP.

MD 6 La Plata Safety and Accessibility Improvements Project (TPB 11615) — This requested amendment
reflects the addition of a new project to the FY 2023-2026 TPB TIP and adds $1,395,000 to the FY 2023-
2026 TPB TIP preliminary engineering funding for TPB 11615. This amendment also reflects the
addition of $500,000 in funds for right-of-way and the addition of $735,000 in funds for utilities. This
amendment ensures the FY 2023-2026 TPB TIP reflects MDOT SHA updated programmed funds and
project schedule in FY 2023-2026. A project scope and cost estimates will be refined upon the
completion of the design process, which is anticipated to be complete by 2026.

The attached Statewide TIP (STIP) reports document MDOT’s requested amendment with respect to
funding for the above projects. These requested actions will not impact scheduling or funding availability
for other projects in the current STIP, which remains fiscally constrained. The amended funding does not
affect the portion of federal funding programmed for transit or allocations of state aid to local
jurisdictions in lieu of federal aid.

In addition, the Maryland Transportation Trust Fund (TTF) remains fiscally constrained. The TTF
supports State transportation system operation and maintenance, MDOT administration, debt service, and
capital projects. Semiannually, MDOT updates revenues and expenditures using two national forecasting
companies’ latest economic estimates. The MDOT published funding details in the draft FY 2023-2028
Consolidated Transportation Program (https://www.mdot.maryland.gov/tso/pages/Index.aspx?Pageld=27)
and FY 2022-2025 Maryland STIP (https://mdot.maryland.gov/tso/pages/Index.aspx?Pageld=117).

Please amend the FY 2023-2026 TPB TIP and FY 2022-2025 Maryland STIP to reflect the funding
information provided in the attachments. If you have any questions, please contact Mr. David Rodgers,
MDOT SHA Office of Planning and Preliminary Engineering (OPPE) Regional and Intermodal Planning
Division (RIPD) Regional Planner, at 410-545-5670 or via email at drodgers1@mdot.maryland.gov.

ATTACHMENTS

FY 2023-2026 TPB TIP project 5420 report

FY 2022-2025 Maryland STIP project TPB 5420 report
FY 2023-2026 TPB TIP project 6431 report

FY 2022-2025 Maryland STIP project TPB 6431 report
FY 2023-2026 TPB TIP project 11615 report

FY 2022-2025 Maryland STIP project TPB 11615 report


https://mdot.maryland.gov/tso/pages/Index.aspx?PageId=117

Ms. Heather Murphy
Page Three

CC:

Mr. Matt Baker, Chief, RIPD, OPPE, MDOT SHA

Mr. Darren Bean, Assistant Regional Planner, RIPD, OPPE, MDOT SHA

Ms. Lindsay Bobian, Team Leader, Highway Design Division (HDD), Office of Highway
Development (OHD), MDOT SHA

Mr. Sean Boyle, Transportation Design Engineer, HDD, OHD, MDOT SHA

Jeff Davis, P.E., AICP, Assistant Chief, HDD, OHD, MDOT SHA

Ms. Marie-France Guiteau, Transportation Engineering Manager, HDD, OHD, MDOT SHA

Derek Gunn, P.E., Acting District Engineer, District 3, MDOT SHA

Jill Lemke, Assistant Chief, RIPD, OPPE, MDOT SHA

Eric Marabello, P.E., Director, OHD, MDOT SHA

Andrew Radcliffe, Jr., P.E., Acting District Engineer, District 7, MDOT SHA

Mr. David Rodgers, Regional Planner, RIPD, OPPE, MDOT SHA

Ms. Thomasina Saxon, Administrative Assistant Executive, RIPD, OPPE, MDOT SHA

Mr. David Schlie, Regional Planner, RIPD, OPPE, MDOT SHA

Barry Smith, P.E., Acting Chief, HHD, OHD, MDOT SHA

Kimberly Tran, P.E., Acting District Engineer, District 5, MDOT SHA



Q

National Capital Region
Transportation Planning Board

National Capital Region Transportation Planning Board
FY 2023-2026 Transportation Improvement Program

ALL 23TIPTIP ACTIONS

TIPID 15420 Lead Agency Maryland Department of Transportation - State Highway Administration
Project Name MD 97 at Montgomery Hills Highway Reconstruction County Montgomery
Project Limits MD 390 to MD 192 Municipality
Agency Project D M02241
Description A study to evaluate and design to address MD 97 safety and accessibility improvements between MD 390 and MD 192.
Phase Source Prior FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 Future 4 YearTotal Total
PE TBD . . . . . $500,000 §500,000
PE NHPP §722,000 $1,187,000  $490,000 $490,000  $490,000 $2,657,000  $3,379,000
PE DC/STATE §3,626,000 $63,000 $10,000 10000  $10,000 §93,000  §5,719,000
Total PE $4,348000  $1,250,000  $500,000 500,000  $500,000  $500,000 $2,750,000  $7,598,000
ROW NHPP §4,500,000  $8,640,000  $8,640,000 §21,780,000 $21,780,000
ROW DC/STATE $500,000  $960,000 $960,000 §2,420,000  $2,420,000
Total ROW §5,000,000  $9,600,000  $9,600,000 $24,200,000 $24,200,000
CON TBD §17,339,000 §17,339,000
Total CON $17,339,000 $17,339,000
ur TBD . . §1,129,000 §1,129,000
ur NHPP §1,297,000 $1,566,000 §2,853,000 2,853,000
ur DC/STATE §144000  $173,000 $317,000  §317,000
Total UT . §1,441000 §1,729,000 §1,729,000 $3.70,000  $4,899,000
PLANNING  LOCAL §3,044,000 . $3,044,000
Total PLANNING  §3,044,000 . . . §3,044,000
Total Programmed ~ $7,392,000 6,250,000 310 100,000 511 541,000 $2,220,000 $19,568,000 $30,120,000 $57,080,000

TIP Document
2300
23012

Version History

MPQ Approval FHWA Approval FTA Approval
06/15/2022 08/25/2022 08/25/2022
Pending ~ Pending N/A

Adoption 2023-2026
Amendment 2023-2026

Current Change Reason

Maryland Department of Transportation - State Highway Administration

Project Type Road - Add Capacity/Widening
Total Cost $57,080,000
Completion Date 2029
4 Sher The Siena S*"m-“'\
Map  Satelite &) — wowe L
ruIest Gﬁﬂ Forest Glen Rd Forest Glen R 4
Forest Glen Rd .
) ey HUl]’EmSSHUSplm S“QU':
" & Valley
ol eltway ~Captal Befway nner L} s}
R
A\ ) \OC?U'EI' of God Ministry %
v \ of Jesus Christntl. =~ §
St o
maryﬁ " \ ]\. ?
emij |
Torah Schoolof Q it | TS |
Greater Washington !
) 5 ' Da
. 8 N Ty,
Wonlgomery b4 )
Y5 % \ '; +
(%) 0
16t Glen Annex T )
b ! -
o S
0560 g|€ knwdsi'of‘:u “a:‘aali E:’ aoqle Trrrso. fUse Reporta map ermor

SCHEDULE / FUNDING / SCOPE - Cost change(e

Funding Change(s):

Total project cost increased from $45,039,085 to §57,080,000



MOOT STIF # TPE 5420 MCEF 22-39 ST
| ARY TAB
‘Cumrent Funding Leved (D00s)
| Projact Criteria Satus Status Siated ocal Total
WD 57 at Monigomery Hils Highway Reconstucion (02241 ) =] MonaitalnmentTPE 2518 CE 2013 3 5539 F 3265 | § 8,734
HET Funding Change (000 )
AreateD CTE Pags Satefocal Tokal
MODOT SHA TPS SHANE3 Fr 2023 H 20,173 % 7435 § 232,622
Diescngiion| A project of make salely and accessibillly IMprovements o MO 97 In Mormgomery Hiks, Debwesn MO 152 and MO 350,
Jusincation | This project will address safely and Tamc operEtions wihin the Sudy ansa.
Y 2002 Y 2023 FY
[ ] : [ 3488 "
A Adids new Indhvidual projects in e cument STIP {O00s) | Federal ¥ 458 [ 5 3375 |35 1656 | ¥ - ¥ 5,529
| |B) Increaseidecreass, 50OpE , advanca, dalay, of phase change Stabe] oesi 3 3067 | 113 |5 BS |5 - 3 3,065
| C)Removes or deleies iIndhidual |isied project from the STIP Proposed Total 3 3,525 | 4 6250 | $ 10,100 | § 11,541 | § 31,416
Oy Oty {000s) | Federal 3 458 | 3 SBET | 5 9130 | § 10427 | § 25,72
State peal 3 3067 | SEG |5 oo | % 11a]s 5714
M .:'r Change Total 3 - f 2762 | § 5413 | § 11,541 | § 22 632
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRAMSPORTATION (D00s) [Fedeml 3 P Z3Z |5 7234 |5 10427 | 5 20,173
Slabe'Local ¥ - 3 430 | % 885 | ¥ 1,114 ] ¥ 2,443
PHASE DETAIL
Current Py 22 Y 2023 Fr 224 Y 2025 TOTAL
Phass Funging Federal Siate/Local Federal Siatelocal Federal Slabe'Local Federal Siatelocal Faderal SlateLocal TotEl
FF HHPP 5 - 5 - ¥ - 5 - | % - ¥ - ¥ - 5 - [ - ¥ - ¥ -
Local 5 - 5 3044 | 5 - 5 - s - 5 - 3 - 5 - = - ¥ 3044 § 3,044
PE NHPP 5 458 5 - 5 1673 5 - |5 - 3 - £ 3 - 5 - = 2137 § - £ 3 2,137
State 5 - 5 23 |5 - 5 28 |5 - 5 - 3 - 5 - = - 5 51 % 51
R NHPP 5 - 5 - 5 1695 3§ - | s 1556 § - 3 - 5 - = 3382 § - 3 3,392
State 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 85|% - 3 as | % - 5 - = - 5 170 % 170
uT NHPP 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 - |5 - 5 - 3 - 5 - = - 5 - 3 -
State 5 - 5 - |5 -5 - |s - - s -5 - = - % - 5 -
oo NHPP 5 - 5 - 3 - 5 - |5 - 3 - £ 3 - 5 - = - 3 - £ 3 -
Siale 5 - 5 - ] - 5 - |5 - ] - 3 - 5 i | - ] - 3 -
Tokal 3 458 % J0ET | § 3375 % [RENE] 1536 § B85 [ § - 3 - 3 5525 § 3265 § 8,754
Fr FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 TOTAL
Phass Funging Faderal SiateSl ocal Fedaral States] ocal Federal SiateLncal Fedaral States] ocal Faderal Siate] el Totl
PE NHPP 3 - 3 - ¥ - 3 - 3 - ] - 3 - 3 - 3 - ¥ - 3 -
Local 5 - 5 3044 | § - 5 - |5 - 1 - 3 - 5 - (% - 1 3044 § 3,044
PE NHPP 3 458 § - ¥ 1187 5 - 3 400 § - ¥ 490 F - 3 2835 § - -3 2825
Staie 3 - 3 23 | ¥ - 3 63 |3 - ¥ 10 | 5 - 3 0|% - ¥ 106 ¥ 106
RW NHPF 3 - 3 - ¥ 4500 F - 3 8540 § - ¥ a6d0 F - 3 2,760 ¥ - ¥ 21,780
Siaie 3 - 3 - ¥ - 3 500 | § - ¥ S50 | ¥ - 3 360 || & - ¥ 2420 F 2420
ur NHFF 3 - 3 - ¥ - 3 - 3 - ¥ - ¥ 1,297 3 - 3 1,257 §F - ¥ 1,297
Siaie 3 - 3 - ¥ - 3 - 3 - ¥ - ¥ - 3 144 || F - ¥ 144 § 144
oo NHPP 5 - 5 - ¥ - 5 - |5 - 3 - 3 - 5 - = - ¥ - 3 -
Sisie 5 - 5 - ] -5 - |5 - £ - 3 -5 i | - ] - 3 -
Total 3 58 3 3067 | ¥ 5587 % =1 5130 % 570 | § 10,427 % ENEr|E 25,702 % 5714 § 31,418
Change FY 2022 FY 2023 F 2024 FY 2025 TOTAL
Phass Funging Fageral State/Local Fedaral StatefLocal Fageral SiateLocal Federal StatefLocal Faderal StateLocal Total
FF HHPP 3 - 3 - 3 - 5 B - 3 - ¥ - 3 - [ - 3 - ¥ -
Local 5 - 5 - |5 - 5 - |s - § - |5 - 05 - = - - 5 -
PE NHPP 5 - 5 - 5 492) 5 - |5 480 5§ - 3 490 5 - = 485 § - 3 488
State 5 - - - ¥ - 3 35| 5 - ¥ 10| ¥ - 3 10| % - ¥ 55 ¥ 55
RW NHPP -1 - -1 - ¥ 208048 3 - -1 6844 § - ¥ 4640 F - -1 18388 % - ¥ 13,253
Staie 3 - 3 - ¥ - 3 415 | § - ] 875 | ¥ - 3 Se0 || 5 - ¥ 2250 % 2250
uT NHPP 3 - 3 - ¥ - 3 - 3 - ] - ¥ 1297 % - 3 1.297 % - ¥ 1,297
Staie 3 - 3 - ¥ - 3 - 3 - ] - ¥ - 3 144 |5 - ¥ 144 % 144
o NHPP 3 - 5 - |5 - 5 - s 1 S E - 5 - |l= - 5 S -
Siaie 3 - 3 - T S - |5 - ] - 3 R o | - T - 3 -
Tofal ] - ¥ - |3 2312 [ % 450 | § TAM S &85 | § 10,437 [ § 11145 20,173 5 7449 % T2EE2
Balance i Compiste (= FY 20236) il P
Faderal 3 264 |Federal 3 25,702 |Federal 3 19,697 | Faderal ¥ 45,663
Stated ocal 3 3,603 |Sate’local 3 5,714 |Stabte'l ocal 3 2 100 | Stated ocal ¥ 11,417
Total 3 3,567 |Total 3 31,416 [Total ] 1,757 [Todal ¥ 37,080




\ National Capital Region
\ J Transportation Planning Board

National Capital Region Transportation Planning Board
FY 2023-2026 Transportation Improvement Program

Maryland Department of Transportation - State Highway Administration

ALL 23TIP TIP ACTIONS
TIPID T6431 Lead Agency Maryland Department of Transportation - State Highway Administration Project Type Road - Add Capacity/Widening
Project Name US 15/US 40 Frederick Freeway  Reconstruction  County Frederick Total Cost §182,907,000
Project Limits 121010 N. of Briggs Road Municipality City of Frederick Completion Date 2030
Adency Project D~ FR1881
Description Planning and preliminary engineering project to improve safety and mainline operations along US 15 and US 40 from 1-270 to north of Biggs Ford Road.
Phase  Source Pior  FY2003  FY2024  FY205  FY2006  Futwe 4 YearTotal Total "
PE NHPP §1,069,000 $4300000 $3150.000 $2,195,000 $9645000 $10724000  Map  Satelite Wakke L
PE DC/STATE §119.000  $450,000  $200,000  $110,000 $160,000 $§879,000 Vellow |
Total PE 1,188,000 4,750,000 $3,350,000  $2,305,000 §10405,000  §11,593,000 Springs /
ROW 18D . . . §1,811,000 . §1,811,000 /
ROW NHPP §1,630,000 $1,630,000  $1,630,000 . §4.890,000  $4,890,000 npil _ :
ROW  DC/STATE §181000  S181000  S181000 - $543000  Seas00 Pl R
Total ROW $1811,000 $1811000  $1811000  $1811000 $5433000  $7,44000 Koverhll Coesyile. M
CON 18D . . . §102,644,000 . §102,644,000 ®
CON NHPP §48,841,000 . §48,841,000  $48,841,000
CON DC/STATE $5,421,000 . $6,427,000  $5,427,000
Total CON . §54,268,000 $102,644,000 $54,268,000 $156,912,000 I
) NHPP §1,432000  §1,718,000 . §3,150,000  $3,150,000
0 DC/STATE §159,000  $191,000 . §350,000 §350000 ok M o
TollT - S1591000  §1909000 - §3500000  $3500000 et +
PLANNING  NHPP §411,000 . §411,000 v Y, S i
PLANNING  DC/STATE §3,247,000 §3,247,000 o
Total PLANNING ~ $3,658,000 . . . $3,658,000 Urtan Al Trampoline @ P o m
Total Programmed ~ $4,846,000  $4,750,000  $5,161,000 $5,707,000 55? 988,000 5104 455,000 $73,606,000 $§182,907,000 Gos geAdie e ot s Nopdea 60250 e Temsofle Repotamapemy
Version History Current Change Reason
TIP Document MPO Approval FHWA Approval FTA Approval SCHEDULE / FUMENNG / SCOPE - Cost changels)
2300 Adoption 2023-2026 06/15/2022 08/25/2022 08/25/2022 ,
25012 nendnes 20232026 Peﬁdfn{g Peﬁdin/g n/ﬁ / Funing Changos

Total project cost increased from $149,655,000 to $182,907,000



Curmrent Funding Lewel (D00s)
Project Amendment Criteria Conformity Status Envircnmental Status Federal StatelLocal T
US 15105 40 Frederick Freeway Reconstruction (FRT28T) B Monattainment TPE 1183 CE - Pending; Anficipated 2023 H 10658 % 535 [ $ 11,193
Net Funding Change (D00s)
Adminstration AreaMPO CTP Page Federal Total
MDOT SHA TPB SHA-F-3 Fv 2023 5 5159 § anJs$ 5.980
Descripbon | Planning and prefiminary engineening study to improve safety and mainiine operations along IUS 15 and U 540 from [-270 to north of Biggs Fond Road
Justification | Project wil adress safety. operations, and mobidity needs in the US 15 comidor
B} (WA OR
- [Fuindii Y 2022 B 2073 Py 2024 Y 25 Total
STIFITIF Amendment Criteria Cument | Togl 3 155 § ERE 3143 § 7305 | % 11,183
[ AhAdds new individual projects to the curent STIP (000s) [Federal 5 1480 | § 2080 | § 2833 § 21851 % 10,858
[-] B) ncrease/decrease scope change, advance, delay, or phase change State/lLocal 3 75 | 3 200 (5 150 | § 110 % 535
[0 c)Removes or deletes individual listed project from the STIP Total E 1,555 | § 4750 [ § 5161 | § ST07T | § 17 AT3
[ D) Cther (000s) [Federal L 1480 | 3 42300 [ § 4780 | § 5257 | § 16,817
Stateilocal ] 75| 3 450 | § 310 F 450 1 ¥ 1.356
M “:r Change |Total E - E 560 | § FIERE] 34021 % 5.980
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION [000s) [Federal 3 3 a0 | % 1787 | % 3062 | % 150
) StateflLocal ] ] 280 | § 21§ M0 F 321
PHASE DETAIL
Current FY 2022 2023 Fv 2024 Y 2025 TOTAL
Phase Funding Federal Statelocal Federal StateLocal Federal Statefl ocal Federal Statel ocal Federal State/local Total
PP NHPFP ] 411 § 3 - H - E - E] - 3 - 3 - 5 411§ - E 211
Stafe ¥ - 3 3 - 5 - ] - k] - 3 - 3 - ] - ] - k] -
PE NHPF ¥ 1060 § - 3 289 § - ¥ 2093 §F - 3 2105 § - ] 10247 % - ¥ 10,247
Stafe ¥ - 3 75| % - ] 200 | § - S 150 | § - 3 110 [ - ] 535 % 536
R NHPF ¥ - 3 - 3 - E] - ] - k] - 3 3 - 3 - ] - k] -
Stafe ¥ - 3 - 3 - 5 - ] - ¥ - 3 3 - ] - ] - ¥ -
LT NHPFP ] - 5 - 3 - ] - | % . - |3 3 - 5 - ¥ - ¥ -
Stafe k] - 3 - 3 - 5 - | % - % - |3 3 - 5 - ¥ - ¥ -
GO NHPF ¥ - 3 - 3 - E] - ] - k] - 3 3 - 3 - ] - k] -
Stafe ¥ - 3 - 3 - 5 - ¥ - ¥ - 3 - 3 - ] - ¥ - ¥ -
[Total $ 1480 % 3% 3390 § 200 [ § 2333 % 1501 § 2185 § 110 ][5 10658 % 335 % 11,193
Fva02 Fv 202 Fv 2024 FY 2025 TOTAL
Phase Funding Federal State/Local Federal StateLocal Fedemal Stateflocal Federal Statelocal Federal State/Local Total
PP NHPP ] 411 § - 3 - 5 - ] - ] - 3 - 3 - ] 411§ - ] 211
Stafe ¥ - 3 - 3 - 3 - ] - k] - 3 - 3 - 3 - ] - k] -
PE NHFF 5 1068 § - 5 4300 § - 5 3150 % - 5 2185 § - 5 10,714 ¥ - ¥ 10,714
Sfafe 5 - 5 755 - 5 450 | § - ¥ 2005 - 5 10| % - 835 § 835
R NHPP ¥ - 3 - 3 - 5 - ¥ 1830 % - 3 1630 3§ - 5 3.:0 % - ] 3,260
Stafe ¥ - 3 - 3 - 3 - ] - ¥ 181 3 - 3 181 ([ 5 - a2 3 62
T NHPF 7 - 5 - 5 - 5 - ¥ ¥ - 5 1432 § - 5 1432 § - ¥ 1.432
Sfafe ¥ - 3 - 3 - ] - ¥ - ¥ - 3 - 3 e E - ¥ 150 ¥ 150
CO NHPP $ - 5 - 3 - ] - | % - % - |3 3 - 5 - § - ¥ -
Stafe ¥ - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - k] - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - k] -
[Total $ 1,480 § 75§ 4300 § 450 [ § 4780 § TR 5237 § 450 |[§ 15817 § 1356 § 17173
Err—— Y 2022 FY 2028 FY 2024 F¥ 2025 TOTAL
Phase Funding Federal State/Local Federal Statellocal Federal Siateflocal Federal Statelocal Federal State/Local Total
PP NHFF ¥ - 3 3 - 5 - ¥ ¥ - 3 - 3 - 5 - ¥ - ¥ -
Stafe k] - 3 3 - ] - | % - % - |3 - 3 - 5 - % - ¥ -
FE NHPFP ¥ - 3 3 0 5 - ¥ 157 % - 3 - 3 - 5 487 ¥ - ] 467
Sfafe 5 - 3 3 - ] 250 (% - k] 5013 - 3 - ] - ] 300 % 300
R NHPF ] - H 5 - 5 - £ 1830 § - H 1630 § - 5 320 % - ¥ 3,260
Stafe ¥ - 3 3 - 5 - | ¥ - % 181 5 - 3 181 |5 - g2 % 362
T NHFF ¥ - 3 3 - 3 - ] - k] - 3 1432 § - E] 1432 % - ¥ 1432
Stafe ¥ - 3 3 - ] - ¥ - ¥ - 3 - 3 s - ¥ 158 % 158
cO NHPF ¥ - 3 3 - ] - ¥ - ¥ - 3 - 3 - ] - ¥ - ¥ -
Stafe ] - 3 3 - 5 - 1% - % - 13 - 3 - 5 - ¥ L ] -
$ - 5 - E 30§ 230 | § 1,787 [ § 231 [ 5 3062] 5 H 3153 § EFiE 3,380
Prior Cost {2 FY 2021) STIP Cost (FY 2022-2025) Balance to Complste (= FY 2026) Total Project Cost
Federal 3 - |Federal ] 15,817 |Federal 3 146,180 |Federal ¥ 182.016
Stateilocal 5 3,201 | State/Local k] 1,356 |Statellocal 5 16,244 | State/Local ¥ 20,801
otal L 3,20 | Tokal ¥ TTATS [Tokal L 162403 [Total |1 THZ30T |




Natianal Capital Region Transportation Planning Baard
\ Natonal CapitlRegion FY 2023.2026 Transportaion Impovement Program
\ Transportaton Planning Board Waryiand Department of hansportaion - Sate Highway Adnminisraton
ALLZTIRTIR ACTIONS

TRID TL1615 Laad Agency Maryland Department of Transpartation - State Highway Administrafion Project Tipe Bile/Ped
Project Name WD 6 La Plata Satety and Accessibility Improvements Project County Total Cost §11,304.000
Project Limits U530 o Willow Lane Municipality Completion Date A
Agency Project D
Description The project provides safety and aceassinility improvements on US 302 and Willow Lane. The project will improve accommodations for hicyclists, pedestrians, and other vamerable uses. The praject provides no additional eapacity for vhicles,
Phase ~ Source Pior 20N POOM PO RYOG  Rutwe  dYearTofa Total d
P DOSWE S PO SB000  SB00 SO0 - L8000 $LA%000 Map  Sitelt L
oo C OB SN0 AN SRAND - SLDSOD  SLZ%00
lalfE - S3L5000 360000 360000  SB0000 - SL398000 139000
ROW  DC/STATE . . : 500 S0 - 550000 950,000
ROW  4TEG . . S 11 [ 1| §450,000 5450000 .
TifalROW - : S 11 7 1 §500000  $500,000 iy
CON TED : . : . S 11111 §7.000,000 . i
I T v iy 4
ur TRD . . . . . L4000 - §1,764,000 Cireult Cour
T DGsWE S om0 S ! ngggﬁgm :
mo ST : : : CoSR0 - SRE00  §66000 S RPI T i
Ilr - : . : §735000 SL764000 735000 52498000 IR
ToalProgrammed .~ - S3L5000  S360.000 S610000 S1345000 $8,764.000 $2630000 511394000 " s
if + F
1l
Go g|E Keyheard :h:r::‘itlsll \{'\de‘azzlﬁ‘ztéiqensif e Repert 2 magemar
Version History Current Change Reason
Th Duunen WO Aol PHVA gl FTA o SCREDUE FUNDING COPE: e e

2412 Amendment 2023-2026 Pending ~ Pending N/



NMDOT STIF 2 TPE 11615 MCE 22-39 a0z
| SRY TAB
\CuTEnt Funding Level {000S)
| Project |Amendment Critesia Comformity Siahus Envionmenial Stahs Federal
MD € L3 Plata Safety and Accessibliity Improvements Progrm A Nonafiainment TRE oa CE - Pending: & 5 - § - 1§ -
[CHNEWSE) Met Funding Charge (000s)
| Administration AreaPD CTP Fage Faderal Siabef peal Totsl
MOOT SHA TRS SHA-CH-1 FY 2023 5 1,157 % 1EB-| [ 1285
DIEEChion| Sarsly and accesDilly IMprovemenis Detween US 301 and VAllow Lane.
JUSIICIRIoN | The project will IMprove Ea1ety and accessbilty Tor DicyClisEs, petesinans, and oher WUNErabie Users.
DIVIDUAL REQUEST FOF w
| i et Fr 2023 Fr 2024 Py 2025 Tokal
STIFTIP Amendment Critera T b 3 —3 —% —% —5 -
7| A) Adds new Individual profects io e cument STIP (000s) |Federal 3 R . . 5 -
B) Increase/decrease, soope change, advance, delay, or phiase change Siabeflocal 3 - 3 - § - 3 - 3 -
_| C) Remaoves of deleies Individudl lisied project from the STIP Proposed Total ] - [ EIERE ] ERE] E10 ] § 1,285
D} Diear {DiD0s) | Federal E - 3 T 34| §F SaDE 1,157
Siabe'Local 3 - 3 S 36| F 61]F 123
M m Change Total ] - [ 5 | § S60 | § E10 ] & 1285
MARYLAMD DEPARTMENT OF TRAMNSPORTATION 1D00s) [Federal 3 = E o | 5 I 5 1] 1,957
" |staberLoca ¥ - £ | § 35 | ¥ AN E] 128
PHASE DETAIL
Current Fr 203 Fr 2023 Fr 2024 Fr 2035 TOTAL
Phase Funding Faderal Statelccal Fedara StatelLocal Fadersl Stabeflocal Fedara Statelocal Fadersl State/Local Toksl
=3 516G 5 S S -5 . EE 3 N -5 —I® 3 3 -
State 5 -5 - |3 - 3 - |s -3 - |3 - 3 - = -3 5 -
PE STBG 5 - 5 E - 5 - s - % E - 5 - s - % 5 -
State 5 - S - |5 - s - |s - 5 - |5 - 5 - s - 5 5 -
R STHE 5 - 5 - s - 5 - |5 - % E - 5 - s - % 5 -
State 5 - S - |5 - s - |s - 5 - |5 -5 - s - 5 5 -
uT STEG 5 - 5 - |5 - 5 - |3 - 5 - |5 - 5 - s - 5 5 -
State 5 - 3 - s - 3 - |s -3 - | -3 - s -3 5 -
co STEG 5 - 5 - s - 5 - |3 - 5 - s - 5 - s - 5 5 -
State 5 - 5 - 13 - 3 - |s - 3 - |3 - 3 - s - 3 5 -
Total [ - & - ¥ $ - |% - % - 1§ ] - 1% - % - %
Propoasd Py 202 Y 2023 Py 2024 Y 2025 | TOTAL
Phasa Funding Fegeral Siste'Local Federal Staielocal Fegeral Siahe'Local Federal Staielocal Faderal SiahefL ocal Tolal
3 STBG 5 - 5 - |5 - 5 N - % - |5 - 5 - s - % - % -
State 5 5 5 - 5 - |s - 5 - |5 - 5 - s - 5 - 5 -
PE STHE 5 - 5 - s w5 - |5 3z 5 N iz 5 - s 93z % - 0% 932
Sisie 3 - 5 - 3 - 5 | E - ¥ 36| F - 5 k| - ¥ 103 % 103
R STHG 3 - 5 - - - 3 - 3 - ¥ - - 225 3 - 3 225 ¥ - - 225
Siaie 3 - 13 - - - 3 - 3 - 13 - - - 3 =g | - 13 25 % 25
uT STBG 5 - 5 - s - 5 - s - % - s - 5 - |ls - % - 5 -
State 5 -5 - |3 - 3 - |s -3 - |3 - 3 - = -3 S -
co STBG 5 - 5 - | 5 - s - % - |5 - 5 - |ls - % - 5 -
State 5 -5 - |3 -5 - |s -3 - |3 -5 - s -3 -3 -
Tofal 3 - [ - [ ] ERE] 324 ¥ EFES FERE] c1][% 1157 § 128 % 1,285
Fr FY 2023 Fr 2024 FY 2025 TOTAL
Phaza Funging Faderal SiateLocal Fedaral StatesLocal Fageral Stabe'Local Fedaral StatesLocal Faderal StabefLocal Total
=3 STBG 3 - 5 - 3 - 5 - 3 - ¥ - 3 - 5 - 3 - ¥ - 3 -
State 5 - 3 - |5 - 5 - s - 3 - |5 -5 - s - 3 - 5 -
PE STEG 3 - 13 - - x4 3 - 3 324 ¥ - - 324 3 - 3 932 ¥ - - 32
Siaie 3 - 13 - - - 3 E - - 13 3| F - 3 | - 13 102 ¥ 103
W STBG 3 - 5 - ¥ - 5 - 3 - * - ¥ I25 % - 3 ¥ % - ¥ 25
Siate 3 - 5 - ¥ - 5 - 3 - * - ¥ - £ =% - * 25 % 25
umT STBG 3 - 5 - ¥ - 5 - 3 - * - ¥ - £ - 3 - * - ¥ -
Siate ] - 5 - ¥ - 3 - ] - ¥ - ] - 3 - ] - ¥ - ] -
co 5TBG 5 - 5 - s - 5 - s - % - s - 5 - |ls - % - 5 -
State 5 - S - |8 - S - |s S - |8 -5 - |Is - % - 5 -
Total 3 - 3 - 3 754 % I 24 % 3 549 | % Gl B 1157 % ] 1,285
Faderal 5 - Fedaral 3 1.157 |Federal 5 9,099 |Faderal 3 10,2556
Stanedl ocal 5 - SateLocal 3 125 |Siabe’Local 3 1,010 | Stated ocal I 1,138
Total ¥ - Ti F 1,285 |Total [ 10,105 [Total ¥ 11,3324






